SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1731

A RESOLUTION congratulating the Baldwin High School wrestling team on winning the 2015 Class 4A State Wrestling Championship.

WHEREAS, The Baldwin High School wrestling team won the 2015 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 4A State Wrestling Championship held at the Bicentennial Center in Salina. Led by two individual champions, Baldwin won its first-ever state wrestling trophy. Baldwin scored 113 points, outscoring runner-up Chanute by eight points; and

WHEREAS, State medalists were:

152 pounds – Jon Pratt, first

138 pounds – Thomas Lisher, first

182 pounds - Joel Halford, third

160 pounds - Owen Tuckfield, third

195 pounds – Jake Katzer, fourth

106 pounds – Levi Green, fourth

170 pounds – Joel Katzer, sixth

Also competing at the state tournament were freshman T.J. Hopper at 113 pounds, junior Ben Morgenstern at 126 pounds and senior Gunther Wehrman at 220 pounds; and

WHEREAS, The head coach is Kit Harris and his assistant coaches are Kip Clark, Colby Soden and Nick Rockhold; and

WHEREAS, The team had the enthusiastic support of the school's administrators, the faculty, the students, the wrestlers' parents and many area citizens: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That the Baldwin High School wrestling team and Coach Harris be congratulated for winning the 2015 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 4A State Wrestling Championship, and we extend our best wishes for their continued success and happiness; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall send an enrolled copy of this resolution to Senator Holland.

enate Resolution No. 1731	was snonsored	hy Senator	Tom Holland	
	-	•		
iereby certify that the abo	ve Kesolution	originated ii	n the Senate, a	nd was adopted by that body
				President of the Senate.
				Tresment of the Sentite.

Secretary of the Senate.